

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

NDIOBA NIANG)	
and TAMEKA STIGERS,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Case No. 4:14-cv-01100-JMB
)	
EMILY CARROLL, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

Introduction 1

Legal Standards 3

 I. Legal Standard for Summary Judgment..... 3

 II. Rational-Basis Review 3

 III. Rational-Basis Review of Applying Cosmetology/Barber Regulations to African-Style Hair Braiders 5

 IV. Plaintiffs Seek to Preserve Their Privileges or Immunities Claim 7

Argument 7

 I. Joba and Tameka Have a Constitutional Right to Earn a Living 8

 II. Defendants Claim Two Categories of Governmental Interests in Licensing African-Style Hair Braiders as Cosmetologists or Barbers 8

 III. Treating African-Style Hair Braiders as Cosmetologists or Barbers is Irrational and Violates Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights to Equal Protection..... 9

 A. African-style hair braiding is not the practice of cosmetology or barbering and is a distinct occupation 10

 B. Joba and Tameka are not cosmetologists or barbers—they only provide African-style braiding services, and do not provide cosmetology/barber services 11

 C. Even though African-style hair braiding is a distinct occupation from either cosmetology or barbering, Missouri requires hair braiders to obtain a cosmetology/barber license in order to braid hair for compensation..... 12

 D. Recognizing the mismatch between the cosmetology/barbering licensing scheme and braiding, the Board itself supports a separate license for braiders 14

 IV. There is No Rational Relationship between Missouri’s Cosmetology/Barber Licensing Regime and Assuring Competence or Safety in African-Style Braiding 14

 A. The Board admits that Missouri’s mandatory cosmetology/barber curricula are largely irrelevant to the practice of African-style hair braiding and fail to require instruction on particularly important health-and-safety topics 16

 B. The standard textbooks used by most Missouri cosmetology/barber schools are inadequate for instruction on African-style hair braiding,

and the Board exercises no oversight of any other materials used for
braiding instruction 19

C. If Missouri cosmetology/barber schools offer any instruction on hair
braiding, the Board exercises no oversight over that instruction 21

D. Missouri’s licensing exams are inadequate to test hair braiders 23

V. There is No Rational Relationship between Licensing African-style Hair Braiders as
Cosmetologists or Barbers and Preventing Consumer Fraud or Harm..... 26

VI. The Claimed Government Interests are Undercut by the Statutory Exemption for
Unlicensed Hair Braiders at Public Amusement and Entertainment Venues..... 28

Conclusion..... 30

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm’n</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	5
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<i>Brantley v. Kuntz</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 680 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	6, 9, 30
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	3
<i>Chappelle v. Greater Baton Rouge Airport Dist.</i> , 431 U.S. 159 (1977)	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	5, 29
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	9
<i>Lakeside Roofing Co. v. Nixon</i> , No. 4:10cv1761, 2012 WL 709276 (E.D. Mo. 2012)	3, 4
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	5
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	29, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota v. Minnesota</i> , 612 F.2d 359 (8th Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989).....	5
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	3, 4
<i>Schwartz v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs of New Mexico</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	5, 8
<i>Singleton v. Cecil</i> , 176 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215, 223 (5th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	8
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	5
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	5
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	4
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	5
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	4, 5

Other Authorities

Lawrence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* 1438 (2d ed. 1988)..... 9
